its unaudited financial statements for the quarters ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, originally filed in a Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q with the SEC on November 21, 2012.

The Company originally recorded the Reverse Merger between Progressive Training and PharmCo as an acquisition,
whereby Progressive Training acquired PharmCo. The financial statements are being restated to properly account for
the Reverse Merger as a reverse recapitalization, whereby for accounting purposes, PharmCo acquired Progressive
Training and therefore the financial statements set forth above are required to be restated.

Edgar Filing: Progressive Care Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

11

6

Edgar Filing: Progressive Care Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

12

Progressive Care Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2012
(Unaudited)
 (As Restated)

The following tables present the impact of the restatements on the Company’s March 31, 2012 consolidated balance
sheet and the Company’s three months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011 consolidated statements of operations and
statements of cash flows:

March 31, 2012
As Originally
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Assets

Current Assets
Cash $ 19,118 $ - $ 19,118
Accounts receivable - net 1,169,390 - 1,169,390
Inventory 242,309 - 242,309
Prepaids 25,267 - 25,267
Total Current Assets 1,456,084 - 1,456,084

Property and equipment - net 298,092 - 298,092

Other Assets
Intangibles - net 1,519,679 (1,514,029 ) B 5,650
Goodwill 1,348,402 (1,348,402 ) C -
Deposits 43,746 - 43,746
Debt issue costs - net 20,302 - 20,302
Deferred tax assets - net - 154,736 A 154,736
Total Other Assets 2,932,129 (2,707,695 ) 224,434

Total Assets $ 4,686,305 $ (2,707,695 ) $ 1,978,610

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Current Liabilities
Cash overdraft $ 20,754 $ - $ 20,754
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 510,298 - 510,298
Deferred rent payable 24,961 - 24,961
Income taxes payable 42,656 (30,040 ) A 12,616
Notes payable 130,509 - 130,509
Notes payable - related parties 88,329 - 88,329
Accrued interest payable - related party 26,195 - 26,195
Deferred tax liabilities - net - 26,488 A 26,488
Total Current Liabilities 843,702 (3,552 ) 840,150

Convertible note payable 150,000 - 150,000

Edgar Filing: Progressive Care Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

13

Total Liabilities 993,702 (3,552 ) 990,150

Stockholders' Equity
Common stock, par value $0.0001; 100,000,000
shares authorized;
36,373,634 and 36,348,830 issued and
outstanding, respectively 3,810 (172 ) D 3,638
Additional paid in capital 6,290,018 (6,546,402 ) E (256,384 )
Retained earnings (deficit) (2,601,225 ) 3,842,431 E 1,241,206
Total Stockholders' Equity 3,692,603 (2,704,143 ) 988,460

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $ 4,686,305 $ (2,707,695 ) $ 1,978,610

Adjustments
A - Recalculation of taxes including new net operating loss as a result of Reverse Merger; see Note 9
B - Removal of intangible assets in connection with Reverse Merger; see Note 1
C - Removal of goodwill in connection with Reverse Merger; see Note 1
D - Cancellation and retirement of 1,718,000 shares of Progressive owned by Pharmco prior to the Reverse Merger;
E - Change in additional paid in capital and retained earnings a result of change in acquirer/acquiree in connection
with Reverse Merger; see Note 1

7

Edgar Filing: Progressive Care Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

14

Progressive Care Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2012
(Unaudited)
 (As Restated)

March 31, 2012 March 31, 2011
As Originally
Reported Adjustments As Restated

As Originally
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Sales - net $ 2,427,528 $ - $ 2,427,528 $ 1,872,619 $ - $ 1,872,619

Cost of sales 1,845,462 - 1,845,462 951,201 - 951,201

Gross profit 582,066 - 582,066 921,418 - 921,418

Selling,
general and
administrative
expenses 810,221 (60,634 ) A 749,587 954,758 (59,968 ) A 894,790

Income (loss)
from
operations (228,155 ) 60,634 (167,521 ) (33,340 ) 59,968 26,628

Other income
(expense)
Gain on debt
settlement -
former related
party - - - 12,585 - 12,585
Interest
expense (7,496 ) - (7,496 ) (11,033 ) - (11,033 )
Total other
income
(expense) - net (7,496 ) - (7,496 ) 1,552 - 1,552

Income (loss)
before
provision for
income taxes (235,651 ) 60,634 (175,017 ) (31,788 ) 59,968 28,180

Provision for
income taxes
Current
income tax
benefit
(expense) - 30,728 B 30,728 (49,067 ) 17,953 B (31,114 )

- 4,234 B 4,234 26,100 (38,598 ) B (12,498 )

Edgar Filing: Progressive Care Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

15

Deferred
income tax
benefit
(expense)
Total income
tax benefit
(expense) - net - 34,962 34,962 (22,967 ) (20,645 ) (43,612 )

Net loss $ (235,651 ) $ 95,596 $ (140,055 ) $ (54,755 ) $ 39,323 $ (15,432 )

Basic and
diluted loss
per share (0.01 ) (0.00 ) (0.00 ) (0.00 )

Weighted
average
number of
common
shares
outstanding
during the
period - basic
and diluted 36,358,665 - 36,358,665 35,740,056 (1,718,000 ) C 34,022,056

2012 Adjustments
A - Removal of amortization expense
B - Recalculation of taxes including new net operating loss as a result of Reverse Merger; see Note 9

2011 Adjustments
A - Removal of amortization expense
B - Recalculation of taxes including new net operating loss as a result of Reverse Merger; see Note 9
C - Cancellation and retirement of 1,718,000 shares of the Company's common stock owned by Pharmco prior to the
Reverse Merger

8

Edgar Filing: Progressive Care Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

16

Progressive Care Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2012
(Unaudited)
 (As Restated)

March 31, 2012 March 31, 2011
As

Originally
Reported Adjustments As Restated

As
Originally
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash Flows
From
Operating
Activities:

Net loss $ (235,651 ) $ 95,596 $ (140,055 ) $ (54,755 ) $ 39,323 $ (15,432 )

Adjustments to
reconcile net
loss to net cash
 provided by
operating
activities:
Depreciation 43,522 - 43,522 9,562 - 9,562
Bad debt 38,310 - 38,310 - - -
Recognition of
stock-based
compensation 6,450 - 6,450 175,545 - 175,545
Recognition of
stock-based
compensation -
related parties 5,000 - 5,000 - - -
Forgiveness of
accrued
interest -
former related
party - - - - (12,585 ) C (12,585 )
Amortization
of intangibles 60,634 (60,634 ) A - 59,969 (59,969 ) A -
Amortization
of debt issue
cost 1,957 - 1,957 - - -
Changes in
operating
assets and
liabilities:
(Increase)
decrease in:

Edgar Filing: Progressive Care Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

17

Accounts
receivable - net (200,864 ) - (200,864 ) (107,567 ) - (107,567 )
Inventory 6,369 - 6,369 39,425 - 39,425
Prepaids (3,526 ) - (3,526 ) (4,985 ) - (4,985 )
Deposits 995 - 995 (35,704 ) - (35,704 )
Deferred tax
assets - net - (4,234 ) B (4,234 ) (26,100 ) 38,598 B 12,498
Increase
(decrease) in:
Accounts
payable and
accrued
liabilities 312,802 - 312,802 96,392 12,586 C 108,978
Deferred rent 7,426 7,426 - - -
Income tax
payable - (30,728 ) B (30,728 ) 49,067 (17,953 ) B 31,114
Accrued
interest
payable -
related party 1,463 - 1,463 (1,446 ) - (1,446 )
Net Cash
Provided by
Operating
Activities 44,887 - 44,887 199,403 - 199,403

Cash Flows
From Investing
Activities:
Purchase of
property and
equipment (70,469 ) - (70,469 ) (63,043 ) - (63,043 )
Net Cash Used
in Investing
Activities (70,469 ) - (70,469 ) (63,043 ) - (63,043 )

Cash Flows
From
Financing
Activities:
Cash overdraft (50,626 ) - (50,626 ) - - -
Proceeds from
issuance of
note payable 40,000 - 40,000 - - -
Repayment of
note payable (33,548 ) - (33,548 ) (44,980 ) - (44,980 )
Net Cash Used
in Financing
Activities (44,174 ) - (44,174 ) (44,980 ) - (44,980 )

Net increase
(decrease) in

(69,756 ) - (69,756 ) 91,380 - 91,380

Edgar Filing: Progressive Care Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

18

cash

Cash at
beginning of
period 88,874 - 88,874 204,336 - 204,336

Cash at End of
Period $ 19,118 $ - $ 19,118 $ 295,716 $ - $ 295,716

Supplemental
Disclosures of
Cash Flow
Information
Cash paid for
interest $ 1,085 $ - $ 1,085 $ 2,587 $ - $ 2,587
Cash paid for
taxes $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Supplemental
disclosures of
non-cash
financing
activities:
Conversion of
accounts
payable to note $ 51,290 $ - $ 51,290 $ - $ - $ -

2012 Adjustments
A - Removal of amortization expense related to intangible assets
B - Recalculation of taxes including new net operating loss as a
result of Reverse Merger; see Note 9

2011 Adjustments
A - Removal of amortization expense related to intangible assets